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Consolidated Zinc Ltd (CZL) 

More high grade Zinc down dip at Plomosas Zinc Project 

CZL announced its first mineralised intersection in its drilling campaign below the Main Zone 

at the high grade Plomosas Project in early February with an intersection of 6.75m at 30.13% 

Zn, 12.67%Pb and 94.2g/t Ag. The intersection of massive sulphide was located 

approximately 40m below Level 7 which was the last level to be exploited in the mine. On 7 

April the company announced further intersections down dip in the main zone which are 

consistent with this result recording a high of 47.9% Zn. We continue to be impressed with 

the grades at Plomosas, but more importantly, are pleased to see that reasonable widths 

continue to be intersected. 

 

Key Points 

 

 Massive sulphides continue in the Main Zone: CZL are drilling from surface and 

underground positions on several targets at its high grade Plomosas zinc project in Mexico. 

The second hole into the main target (LVDD002), below Level 7, drilling from an underground 

position, intersected 6.75m at 30.13% Zn, 12.7% Pb and 60.4g/t Ag. Almost every hole drilled 

into the Main Manto Zone so far has intersected high grade massive sulphide mineralisation. 

So far, 4,967m of diamond drill core has been drilled into targets at Tres Amigos (from Level 5 

and surface) and into the Main Manto Zone (from Level 7). Recent results include 6.85m at 

14.4% Zn, 6.9% Pb and 42.6g/t Ag and 4.10m at 25.2% Zn, 12.7% Pb and 70.7g/t Ag. 

 

 Tres Amigos holes still to be finalised:  Tres Amigos is a footwall target being drilled from 

both underground on Level 5 and from surface. The latest drilling results from the surface holes 

indicate up-dip massive sulphide mineralisation within the Main Manto Zone, which is 

intersected prior to intersection of the Tres Amigos footwall. Most of the RC holes drilled so far 

are still in pre-collar stage and diamond tails into the footwall have yet to be completed. Even 

so, intersections of up to 4m in width are seen when drilling through the up-dip positions of the 

Main Manto Zones. 

 

 Good intersection widths are critical to establish meaningful resource: Widths of 4m and 

6m in the Main Manto Zone mean that CZL has the potential to develop a reasonably sized 

resource at Plomosas. This is crucial in our view to being able to develop a project with a 

meaningful production profile. However, as an example, a relatively modest throughput rate of 

500 tonnes per day would only require approximately 1.4Mt of reserves over an 8 year life of 

mine. At an SG (specific gravity) of nearly 4.0, this would only require 350,000 cubic metres, 

or 250m x 400m x 3.5m.  

 
 

 Speculative Buy recommendation: We maintain our Speculative buy recommendation as 

CZL continue to focus on the down-dip extensions of the known mineralisation. We believe that 

should economic widths of mineralisation continue to be encountered, a reasonable resource 

base can be established. 
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RECOMMENDATION       
 
Speculative Buy 
 
 

 

30 day Average Vol                       480k 
12 month share low                      $0.02 
12 month share high                     $0.08 
 
Market Risk               High 
Liquidity Risk         High 
Infrastructure Risk                Med 
Country Risk                Med 

IRESS & DJC Research 

 
 
ISSUED CAPITAL 

ASX          CZL 
Share price                      $0.04 
Mkt cap1           $10.2m 
Ordinary shares on issue          255.5m 
Listed options                         23.4m 
Unlisted options      27.5m 

            Source: IRESS 

               
 
 

DIRECTORS 
Stephen Copulos      Chairman 
Will Dix              CEO                       
Andrew Richards              Exec Director 
Louis Valles              Non-Exec Director 
 

 

 
 
MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS 
Copulos Group         19.9% 
Compania Retec     11.4% 
Tonka Trading                5.6% 

As at 25 September 2015 
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                                          Source: FactSet 
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Head of Research 
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Drilling campaign down dip of Level 7 continues to intersect impressive grade 
 

CZL are drilling from surface and underground positions on several targets at its high grade 

Plomosas zinc project in Mexico 

 

The second hole into the main target (LVDD002), below Level 7, drilling from an underground 

position, intersected 6.75m at 30.13% Zn, 12.7% Pb and 60.4g/t Ag. Almost every hole drilled into 

the Main Manto Zone so far has intersected high grade massive sulphide mineralisation. So far, 

4,967m of diamond drill core has been drilled into targets at Tres Amigos (from Level 5 and surface) 

and into the Main Manto Zone (from Level 7). 

 

Ten holes have returned assay results since the previous update. All but one hole intersected high 

grade mineralisation. Within the Main Manto Zone, CZL has now followed up this initial result with: 

 

 LVDD009: 6.85m at 14.4% Zn,  6.9% Pb and 42.6g/t Ag 

 LVDD010: 3.15m at 37.9% Zn,  4.2% Pb and 49.0g/t Ag 

 LVDD012: 4.10m at 25.2% Zn, 12.7% Pb and 70.7g/t Ag 

 

The Plomosas mine has historically produced at between 15% and 25% combined Zn+Pb grades. 

 

Core recovery continues to be an issue due to broken ground. CZL believe these issues are related 

to the oxide portions of the deposit immediately below Level 7 and are localised. The intersection 

lengths quoted above are those of core recovered only, so therefore there may be additional material 

within the geological formation that is not being recovered from the zones which, if present would 

add to intersection lengths. 

 
 

 

 
 

Figure 1. Cross section through deposit with lodes in footwall and below Level 7          Source: CZL 
 

Intersection widths in the Main Zone vary between 6.85m at 1.50m but average 3.4m in this latest 

round of drilling results. 
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Tres Amigos Drilling 
 

Tres Amigos is a footwall target being drilled from both underground on Level 5 and from surface. 

The latest drilling results from the surface holes indicate up-dip massive sulphide mineralisation 

within the Main Manto Zone, which is intersected prior to intersection of the Tres Amigos footwall. 

Most of the RC holes drilled so far as still in pre-collar stage and diamond tails into the footwall have 

yet to be completed. Even so, intersections of up to 4m in width are seen when drilling through the 

up-dip positions of the Main Manto Zones. 

 

Interestingly, the 4m wide intersection, grading 11.7% Zn, appears to be emplaced along bedding 

planes in shales in a footwall position to the Main Manto Zone. We infer therefore that additional 

massive sulphide mineralisation may be present in zones not previously considered as having much 

potential. RC holes TRSRC005, 007 and 008 are yet to be drilled into the footwall zone. 

 

The latest results from Tres Amigos confirms the differing chemistry of the mineralising fluids, being 

more Zn-rich in general than in the Main Zone, which has a Zn:Pb ratio of approximately 2:1 

 

Pinching and swelling within the lodes requires drill out 

 

CZL continue to see the massive sulphide lodes pinching and swelling along the sheared, ductile 

zone that typically is more prominent in the hanging wall of the Main Manto Zone. CZL believe thicker 

mineralisation widths will occur below down dip with continued pinching and swelling within the units. 

  

Due to the nature of this style of mineralisation, a more extensive drill out will be required to define 

the geometry with sufficient confidence to estimate a resource. 

 
 
Good widths in Main Zone critical for a long term mining project 

 

Widths of 4m and 6m in the Main Manto Zone mean that CZL has the potential to develop a 

reasonably sized resource at Plomosas. This is crucial in our view to being able to develop a project 

with a meaningful production profile. 

 

However, as an example, a relatively modest throughput rate of 500 tonnes per day would only 

require approximately 1.4Mt of reserves over an 8 year life of mine. At an SG (specific gravity) of 

nearly 4.0, this would only require 350,000 cubic metres, or 250m x 400m x 3.5m.  

 

This would produce approximately 40,000 tonnes of combined payable zinc and lead per annum 

with a revenue stream of around US$75m, or A$100m p.a. at current metal prices. On our 

estimates, that would equate to an EBITDA of approximately US$40m (A$53m) per annum. 
 
 
CZL secures interim funding package from existing shareholders 

 

CZL has announced a $0.55m interim funding package to enable the company to continue its high 

impact drilling program at Plomosas. The package has been sourced from existing shareholders and 

consists of a placement and convertible loans which are under the same terms as the recently 

completed placement at $0.045 per share. CZL is actively engaged with other longer term funding 

providers.  
 

Recommendation 
 

We maintain our Speculative buy recommendation as CZL continue to focus on the down-dip 

extensions of the known mineralisation. We believe that should economic widths of mineralisation 

continue to be encountered, a reasonable resource base can be established. 

 



   

4    8 April 2016 

                RESEARCH  

              Resources 

 
    

Private Client Dealing  Email Telephone 
    
Chad South Head of Retail Advisory csouth@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5225 

Tim Bennett Private Client Adviser tbennett@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5351 

Matthew Blake Executive Director - Private Client Adviser mblake@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5248 

Eve Broadley Private Client Adviser ebroadley@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5324 

Gregory Chionh Private Client Adviser gchionh@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5302 

Gerry Connolly Private Client Adviser gconnolly@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5265 

Paul Covich Private Client Adviser pcovich@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5257 

Andrew Cox Private Client Adviser (Equities & Derivatives) acox@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5237 

Toby Jefferis Private Client Adviser tjefferis@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5217 

Michael Marano Private Client Adviser mmarano@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5238 

Derek Steinepreis Private Client Adviser dsteinepreis@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5292 

James Titcombe Private Client Adviser jtitcombe@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5254 

Hamish Wyllie Private Client Adviser hwyllie@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5290 

Jason Murray Private Client Advisor jmurray@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5260 

Zac Stent Private Client Advisor zstent@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5325 

Ben Osborne Dealers Assistant bosborne@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5251 

Zac Paul Dealers Assistant zpaul@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5272 

    

Wealth Management  Email Telephone 

    
Brad Clarke Wealth Manager bclarke@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5224 

Paul Elkington Wealth Manager pelkington@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5285 

Ross Fawell Wealth Manager rfawell@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5232 

Domenic Macri Wealth Manager dmacri@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5263 

Cameron Pratt Wealth Manager cpratt@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5314 

Rebecca Vassil Wealth Management Business Associate rvassil@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5214 

Nick Casale Portfolio Administration Manager ncasale@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5215 

    

Institutional Sales  Email Telephone 

    
Scott Robertson Institutional Sales srobertson@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5218 

    

Research  Email Telephone 

    
Paul Adams Director - Head of Research and Natural Resources padams@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5234 

Michael Eidne Director - Head of Industrials meidne@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5213 

    

Corporate Finance  Email Telephone 

    
Davide Bosio Managing Director - Head of Investment Banking dbosio@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5210 

Mark Riseley Director - Corporate Finance Executive mriseley@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5291 

Carly Circosta Manager - Corporate Finance Executive ccircosta@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5268 

    

Administration  Email Telephone 

    
Cadell Buss Chief Executive Officer cbuss@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5204 

Belinda Roychowdhury Administration Manager broychowdhury@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5216 

Michael Ron Compliance Officer mron@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5264 

Rowena Paterson Compliance Advisor rpaterson@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5221 

Janelle Whyte Chief Financial Officer jwhyte@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5241 

Fiona Garvie Assistant Accountant fgarvie@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5220 

Kerry Morrice Administration Assistant KMorrice@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5279 

Brenda Woodenberg Reception bwoodenberg@djcarmichael.com.au +61 8 9263 5200 
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Disclosure Disclaimer                                                                                                                       RCAN1334 
 

 
This Research report, accurately expresses the personal view of the Author.   
 
DJ Carmichael Pty Limited, members of the Research Team; including authors of this report, its directors and employees advise that they may hold 
securities, may have an interest in and/or earn brokerage and other benefits or advantages, either directly or indirectly from client transactions in stocks 
mentioned in this report. DJ Carmichael Pty Ltd acted as Lead Manager and Underwriter to a SPP in Consolidated Zinc Ltd and was paid a fee for this 
service. DJ Carmichael Pty Ltd underwrote a rights issue in Consolidated Zinc Ltd and was paid a fee for this service. DJ Carmichael Pty Ltd hold 
securities as principal in Consolidated Zinc Ltd. An associated person of a DJC Director who assisted in the facilitation of the acquisition of the Plomosas 
Project is a majority shareholder, holding 1.5% of the issued fully paid ordinary shares in Consolidated Zinc Ltd.  
 
DJ Carmichael Pty Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of DJ Carmichael Group Pty Ltd ACN 114 921 247.  
 
In accordance with Section 949A of the Corporations Act 2001 D J Carmichael Pty Limited advise this email contains general financial advice only.  In 
preparing this document D J Carmichael Pty Limited did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs (‘financial 
circumstances’) of any particular person.  Accordingly, before acting on any advice contained in this document, you should assess whether the advice is 
appropriate in light of your own financial circumstances or contact your D J Carmichael Pty Limited adviser.  D J Carmichael Pty Limited, its Directors 
employees and advisers may earn brokerage or commission from any transactions undertaken on your behalf as a result of acting upon this information.  
D J Carmichael Pty Limited, its directors and employees advise that they may hold securities, may have an interest in and/or earn brokerage and other 
benefits or advantages, either directly or indirectly, from client transactions. D J Carmichael Pty Limited believe that the advice herein is accurate however 
no warranty of accuracy or reliability is given in relation to any advice or information contained in this publication and no responsibility for any loss or  
damage whatsoever arising in any way for  any representation, act or omission, whether express or implied (including responsibility to any persons by 
reason of negligence), is accepted by  DJ Carmichael Pty Limited or any officer, agent or employee of D J Carmichael Pty Limited. This message is 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, 
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication and its attachments is strictly prohibited.  
 
The Author of this report made contact with the Consolidated Zinc Ltd for assistance with verification of facts, admittance to business sites, access to 
industry/company information.  No inducements have been offered or accepted by the company.  
 
The recommendation made in this report is valid for four weeks from the stated date of issue.  If in the event another report has been constructed and 
released on Consolidated Zinc Ltd, the new recommendation supersedes this and therefore the recommendation in this report will become null and void. 
 
Recommendation Definitions 
 
SPECULATIVE BUY – 10% or more outperformance, high risk 
BUY – 10% or more outperformance 
HOLD – 10% underperformance to 10% over performance 
SELL – 10% or more underperformance 
Period: During the forthcoming 12 months, at any time during that period and not necessarily just at the end of those 12 months. 
 
Stocks included in this report have their expected performance measured relative to the ASX All Ordinaries index.  DJ Carmichael Pty Limited’s 
recommendation is made on the basis of absolute performance.  Recommendations are adjusted accordingly as and when the index changes. 
 
To elect not to receive any further direct marketing communications from us, please reply to this email and type 'opt out ' in the subject line. Please allow 
two weeks for request to be processed. 
 

© 2016 No part of this report may be reproduced or distributed in any manner without permission of DJ Carmichael Pty Limited.  

  

  
 

 


